

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

LOS ANGELES COUNTY
FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

NATURAL RESOURCES
DEFENSE COUNSEL, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
FLORIDA STORMWATER ASSOCIATION
AND SOUTHEAST STORMWATER ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Mohammad O. Jazil
Counsel of Record
William H. Green
HOPPING GREEN & SAMS, P.A.
119 S. Monroe St., Ste. 300
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(850) 222-7500
MohammadJ@hgslaw.com
BillG@hgslaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT4

I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT ERRED BY HOLDING A CO-PERMITTEE IN A MULTI-JURISDICTIONAL MS4 PERMIT LIABLE BASED SOLELY ON EXCEEDANCES MEASURED AT MASS-EMISSION MONITORING STATIONS; WITHOUT PROOF THAT THE CO-PERMITTEE VIOLATED ITS PERMIT; AND IN CONTRAVENTION OF AN EPA RULE (AS REFLECTED IN THE PERMIT AT ISSUE) THAT MAKES A CO-PERMITTEE RESPONSIBLE – AND THUS LIABLE – FOR ONLY ITS OWN DISCHARGES.4

A. Regulating stormwater under the Clean Water Act: Congress’s careful and deliberate approach.4

1. Fitting a square peg in a round hole.....4

2. A phased approach to stormwater regulation6

3.	Industrial versus MS4 discharges.....	6
4.	Encouraging the inclusion of co-permittees	10
B.	The Ninth Circuit’s decision: unraveling Congress’s careful and deliberate approach to regulating stormwater.....	11
1.	Using monitoring to fine-tune solutions – not measure compliance.....	12
2.	Authorized exceedances are not violations.....	14
3.	Discouraging the inclusion of co-permittees.	16
	CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Center for Native Ecosystems v. Cables</i> , No. 04-cv-02409, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1594 (D. Co. Jan. 9, 2006)	14
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	3
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Browner</i> , 191 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 1999).....	7, 8, 15
<i>Environmental Defense Ctr., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 344 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555	17
<i>NRDC v. Costle</i> , 568 F.2d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	5
<i>NRDC v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 725 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tennessee Valley Authority v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	18

STATUTES

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a).....	14
33 U.S.C. § 1311	5
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a).....	4

33 U.S.C. § 1311(b).....7
33 U.S.C. § 1312.....5
33 U.S.C. § 1318.....7, 13
33 U.S.C. § 1342.....4, 5
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(1)7
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p).....5
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(1)6
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(2)6
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(3)(A)7
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(3)(B)(i).....10, 16, 17
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(3)(B)(ii).....10
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(3)(B)(iii)7, 12, 15
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(5)6
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(6)6
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14)4

RULES

40 C.F.R. § 122.26(b)(1)11, 12, 16
40 C.F.R. § 122.26(d)(2)(i)(F)8

40 C.F.R. § 122.44	7, 8, 13
40 C.F.R. § 125.4	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

61 Fed. Reg. 43,761 (Aug. 26, 1996)	15
61 Fed. Reg. 57,425 (Nov. 6, 1996)	10
64 Fed. Reg. 68,722 (Dec. 8, 1999).....	6
131 Cong. Rec. S8086-02 (1985)	1
132 Cong. Rec. H10923-01 (1986).....	10, 11
132 Cong. Rec. S16424-02 (1986)	9, 12
Pub. L. No. 100-4, § 405, 101 Stat. 7, 69 (Feb. 7, 1987).....	5
Pub. L. No. 102-580, § 364, 106 Stat. 4797, 4862 (Oct. 31, 1992).....	6
Black's Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009)	14, 16
California Regional Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region, <i>Monitoring and Reporting Program CI-6948</i> , Order No. 01-182, June 15, 2005	13
EPA MS4 Permit Improvement Guide (Apr. 2010).....	8
R. Bolt, <i>A Man for All Seasons</i> , Act I, p. 147 (Three Plays, Heinemann ed. 1967).....	18
